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(e) Other composition requirements. To 
the extent possible, the chief executive 
officer of a State shall ensure that the 
membership of the State Commission 
is balanced with respect to race, eth-
nicity, age, gender, and disability char-
acteristics. Not more than 50% plus 
one of the members of a State Commis-
sion may be from the same political 
party. In addition, the number of vot-
ing members of a State Commission 
who are officers or employees of the 
State may not exceed 25% of the total 
membership of that State Commission. 

(f) Selection of Chairperson. The chair-
person is elected by the voting mem-
bers of a State Commission. To be eli-
gible to serve as chairperson, an indi-
vidual must be an appointed, voting 
member of a State Commission. 

(g) Vacancies. If a vacancy occurs on 
a State Commission, a new member 
must be appointed by the chief execu-
tive officer of the State to serve for the 
remainder of the term for which the 
predecessor of such member was ap-
pointed. The vacancy will not affect 
the power of the remaining members to 
execute the duties of the Commission. 

(h) Compensation of State Commission 
members. A member of a State Commis-
sion may not receive compensation for 
his or her services, but may be reim-
bursed (at the discretion of the State) 
for travel and daily expenses in the 
same manner as employees intermit-
tently serving the State. 

(i) The role of the Corporation rep-
resentative. The Corporation will des-
ignate one of its employees to serve as 
a representative to each State or group 
of States. This individual must be in-
cluded as an ex officio member on the 
State Commission, and may be des-
ignated as a voting member by the 
chief executive officer of a State. How-
ever, because the Corporation wishes to 
encourage State autonomy in the de-
sign and development of the State plan 
and in State national service programs, 
States are discouraged from allowing 
the Corporation representative to vote. 
In general, the Corporation representa-
tive will be responsible for assisting 
States in carrying out national service 
activities.

§ 2550.60 From which of the State 
Commission requirements is an Al-
ternative Administrative Entity ex-
empt? 

(a) An AAE is not automatically ex-
empt from any of the requirements 
that govern State Commissions. How-
ever, there are three specific State 
Commission requirements which the 
Corporation may waive if a State can 
demonstrate that one or more of them 
is impossible or unreasonable to meet. 
If the Corporation waives a State Com-
mission requirement for a State entity, 
that State entity is, de facto, an AAE. 
The three criteria which may be 
waived for an AAE are as follows: 

(1) The requirement that a State’s chief 
executive officer appoint the members of a 
State Commission. If a State can offer a 
compelling reason why some or all of 
the State Commission members should 
be appointed by the State legislature 
or by some other appropriate means, 
the Corporation may grant a waiver. 

(2) The requirement that a State Com-
mission have 15–25 members. If a State 
compellingly demonstrates why its 
commission should have a larger num-
ber of members, the Corporation may 
grant a waiver. 

(3) The requirement that not more than 
50% plus one of the State Commission’s 
voting members be from the same political 
party. This requirement was estab-
lished to prevent State Commissions 
from being politically motivated or 
controlled; however, in some States it 
is illegal to require prospective mem-
bers to provide information about po-
litical party affiliation. For this or an-
other compelling reason, the Corpora-
tion may grant a waiver. 

(b) Again, any time the Corporation 
grants one or more of these waivers for 
a State entity, that entity becomes an 
AAE; in all other respects an AAE is 
the same as a State Commission, hav-
ing the same requirements, rights, du-
ties and responsibilities.

§ 2550.70 What are the composition or 
other requirements for Transitional 
Entities? 

Because a Transitional Entity is by 
definition contained within a State 
agency, there are no membership or 
composition requirements. If a State 
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